(ii) statement of income and earnings per share for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012; and

(iii) book value per share as of September 30, 2012.

In preparing this pro forma condensed financial data the Company assumed that all holders of Original Warrants elected to participate in the Offer to Amend and
Exercise for all 14,510,928 warrant shares eligible to participate in such Offer to Amend and Exercise and that the Offer to Amend and Exercise was completed as
of the end of the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012. The pro forma condensed financial data is presented for informational and illustrative purposes only.
The data does not purport to represent what our consolidated financial data would have been if the Offer to Amend and Exercise was completed for all eligible
warrant shares as of September 30, 2012, and the data does not purport to project our future consolidated statement of operations or financial position. Numbers
are in thousands, except for share and per share data.

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2012   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
   Actual   Adjustments   Pro-forma   Actual   Adjustments   Pro-forma
Statement of Operations Data

Net revenues   $ 469,238   $ -   $ 469,238   $ 848,213   $ -   $ 848,213
Gross profit   $ 469,238   $ -   $ 469,238   $ 848,213   $ -   $ 848,213
Operating loss   $ (3,617,699)  $ -   $ (3,617,699)  $ (6,396,501)  $ -   $ (6,396,501)
Net income (loss)   $ 38,478,043   $ 25,374,792   $ 63,852,835   $ (33,987,693)  $ 25,374,792   $ (8,612,901)
Net income (loss) per share   -   -

Basic   $ 0.87   $ 0.57   $ 1.44   $ (0.86)  $ 0.64   $ (0.22)
Diluted   $ 0.69   $ 0.64   $ 1.33   $ (0.86)  $ 0.64   $ (0.22)

Shares used in computation
Basic   44,099,554   157,727   44,257,281   39,349,681   52,576   39,402,257
Diluted   55,849,360   (7,675,418)   48,173,942   39,349,681   52,576   39,402,257

   As of September 30, 2012
   Actual   Adjustments   Pro-forma
Balance Sheet Data

Current assets   8,228,092   11,306,567   19,534,659
Non-current assets   815,131   -   815,131
Current liabilities   976,225   -   976,225
Long-term liabilities   35,491,239   (25,374,792)   10,116,447
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (27,424,241)   36,681,359   9,257,118
Book value per share   (0.58)   0.73   0.15
Shares outstanding   46,969,141   14,510,928   61,480,069

33

SECTION 17. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS IN THE OFFER TO AMEND AND EXERCISE

As of November 13, 2012, there were outstanding Original Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 14,410,928 shares of common stock. The Company’s executive
officers, directors and control persons, as described below, hold the following Original Warrants and will be entitled to participate in the Offer to Amend and
Exercise on the same terms and conditions as the other holders of Original Warrants:

Name   Position with the Company
Number of Original

Warrants Held
Percentage of Original

[…]

what the financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Transactions been completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

A-27

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition application of the acquisition method of accounting as
described in ASC 805-40-05-2, with the Company treated as the acquiror for U.S. GAAP accounting and financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements are presented as a continuation of the Company’s financial statements with adjustments to reflect the Transactions.

A-28

Organovo Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet at December 31, 2011

Real Estate Restoration

& Rental, Inc.   Organovo, Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Organovo
Holdings,

Inc.
  December 31, 2011   December 31, 2011   Pro Forma
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 753   $ 339,607   $ (104,219)   $ 4,585,823
   5,000,500
   (650,065)
   (753)

Inventory   —   291,881   291,881
Deferred financing costs   —   318,843   (248,857)   69,986
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,500   79,874   (2,500)   79,874

Total current assets   3,253   1,030,205   3,994,106   5,027,564
Fixed Assets - Net   —   278,208   278,208
Other Assets - Net   —   100,419   100,419

Total assets  $ 3,253   $ 1,408,832   $ 3,994,106   $ 5,406,191

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 61,198   $ 657,560   $ (61,198)   $ 657,560
Accrued expenses   —   437,837   437,837
Deferred revenue   3,323   152,500   (3,323)   152,500
Accrued interest payable   —   24,018   796   —

   (4,219)
   4,792
   (25,387)

Convertible notes payable, net   9,500   703,833   (100,000)   —
   (1,500,000)
   896,167
   (9,500)

Total current liabilities   74,021   1,975,748   (801,872)   1,247,897
Derivative liabilities   1,266,869   52,876   1,573,169

   10,751
   242,673

Total liabilities   74,021   3,242,617   (495,572)   2,821,066

Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized, 22,445,254
shares issued and outstanding prior to the merger; 28,971,141 shares
issued and outstanding after the merger   680   2,245   152   2,897

   500
   (680)

Additional paid-in capital   181,245   4,855,526   1,525,235   10,477,272
   (10,751)
   5,000,000
   (650,065)
   (242,673)
   (181,245)

Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (252,693)   (6,691,556)   (796)   (7,895,044)
   (4,792)
   (896,167)
   (248,857)
   (52,876)
   252,693

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (70,768)   (1,833,785)   4,489,678   2,585,125

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 3,253   $ 1,408,832   $ 3,994,106   $ 5,406,191

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

A-29

(1)
(3)
(3)
(4)

(2)
(4)

(4)

(4)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(4)

(2)
(2)
(3)

(2)
(3)
(4)
(2)
(2)
(3)
(3)
(3)
(4)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(4)

Organovo Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Real Estate
Restoration & Rental,

Inc.   Organovo, Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Organovo

Holdings, Inc.

12 Months Ended
December 31, 2011

Year Ended
December 31, 2011

Pro
Forma

Revenues
Product   $ 1,677   $ 223,500   $ (1,677)   $ 223,500
Collaborations   —   688,088   —   688,088
Grants   —   56,925   —   56,925

Total Revenues   1,677   968,513   (1,677)   745,013
Costs of product revenue   133,607
Professional fees   111,352   —   (111,352)   —
General and administrative expenses   21,824   1,705,171   (21,824)   1,705,171
Research and development expenses   —   1,419,718   —   1,419,718
Impairment of licensing rights   27,723   —   (27,723)   —

Loss from Operations   (160,899)   (2,289,983)   160,899   (2,379,876)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense   —   (2,066,889)   2,066,889   —
Interest income   —   64   —   64
Miscellaneous income (expense)   —   (26,454)   —   (26,454)

Total Other Income (Expense)   —   (2,093,279)   2,066,889   (26,390)

Net Loss   $ (160,899)  $ (4,383,262)  $ 2,214,706   $ (2,406,266)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per Common Share   $ (0.02)   $ (0.10)

Weighted Average Common Shares - Basic and Diluted   6,799,815   16,125,879   22,925,694

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

A-30

(4)

(4)

(4)

(5)

(6)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Organovo Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Real Estate Restoration & Rental, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the “Parent”), Organovo Acquisition Corp., a
Delaware corporation (the “Acquisition Subsidiary”) and Organovo, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”) are collectively referred to as the
“Parties.”

The parties entered into a merger agreement on February 8, 2012 that provides for a merger of the Acquisition Subsidiary with and into the